

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

GREGORY COHANE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE HOME MISSIONERS OF AMERICA d/b/a GLEMARY HOME MISSIONERS, ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, and AL BEHM,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR CHILD USA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL**

From Mecklenburg County
21 CVS 10855

Sam McGee, Esq.
Tin Fulton Walker & Owen, PLLC
301 East Park Avenue
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
Tel: (704) 338-1220
smcgee@tinfulton.com
Counsel for CHILD USA-Amicus

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO & Founder, CHILD USA
Fels Institute of Government
Professor of Practice
University of Pennsylvania
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Tel: (215) 539-1906
Marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
jschidlow@childusa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY PASSED THE SAFE CHILD ACT IN RECOGNITION OF THE SCIENCE OF TRAUMA THAT CAN DELAY DISCLOSURE 3

A. The Traumatic Effects of Child Sexual Abuse4

B. The Insidiousness of Institutional Abuse5

II. THE STATUTE’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MAKE CLEAR THAT THE WINDOW PROVISION APPLIES TO ALL PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE.....6

A. The Express Language of the Provision Supports Entity Liability7

B. The Legislative History Makes Clear That the Window Provision Applies to All Parties Responsible for Child Sexual Abuse.....9

III. THE NATIONAL TREND IN SOL REFORM IS REVIVAL AGAINST ALL RESPONSIBLE PARTIES10

IV. EXCLUDING ENTITIES FROM ACCOUNTABILITY UNDER THE WINDOW PROVISION SUBVERTS THE PRINCIPLES OF TORT LAW12

A. Entity Liability Is Essential to Ensure Victims’ Fundamental Right to Access the Civil Justice System and Obtain Meaningful Redress for Their Injuries13

B. Entity Liability Helps Shift the Cost of Abuse from the Victim and Society Back to The Responsible Parties.....14

C. The Opportunity for Public Scrutiny Is Lost and Conduct That Harms Children Undeterred Without the Prospect of Civil Liability.....15

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Applewood Properties, LLC v. New South Properties, LLC, 366 N.C. 518 (2013)20

Doe H.B. v. M.J., 59 Kan. App. 2d 273, 286 (2021), review granted (Apr. 23, 2021)23

Doe v. Arizona Bd. of Regents, Superior Court of Arizona. June 9, 20212021 WL 2561534.....22

Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am. Corp., 323 Conn. 303, 334 (2016).....23

Edwards v. California, 314 U.S. 160, 186 (1941)25

Elliott v. North Carolina Psychology Bd., 348 N.C. 230 (1998).....19

Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75, 84 (1988)25

State v. Warren, 252 N.C. 690, 696 (1960)20

Stephanie M. v. Coptic Orthodox Patriarchate Diocese of Southern U.S., 362 S.W.3d 656, 659 (Tex. App. 2011).....23

Taylor v. Crisp, 286 N.C. 488, 496 (1975).....19

Tetterton v. Long Mfg. Co., 314 N.C. 44, 58 (1985) (quoting Kennedy v. Cumberland Eng’g Co., 471 A.2d 195, 206 (R.I.1984) (Murray, J., dissenting))20

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd., 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988).....19

Williams v. Williams, 299 N.C. 174, 180-81 (1980)19

Wynn v. United Health Services/Two Rivers HealthTrent Campus, 716 S.E. 2d 373 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011), writ denied, review denied, 720 S.E. 2d 685 (N.C. 2012)21

Statutes

2019 N.C. Sess. Laws 245, § 4.2(b)..... 12, 18

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-2.....18

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-52.....18

N.C. GEN. STAT. §4.1(d)19

N.C. GEN. STAT.§ 4.1(e)19
